expected to fall each year over the longer term.

Any such decline in revenue is considered to be

consistently within a historically tight range,

allowing management to plan appropriate cost

savings measures each year to mitigate the

impact of any fall in revenue such that

profitability and cash flows are maintained or

impacted to a lesser extent by such declining

revenues. As such a terminal growth rate of 0%

(FY2020: 0%) is used in the calculations.

As disclosed in the accounting policies (see

Note 1), the cash flows used within the

impairment model are based on assumptions

which are sources of estimation uncertainty and

small movements in these assumptions could

lead to a change in the impairment loss.

Management has performed sensitivity analysis

on the key assumptions in the impairment

model using reasonably possible changes in

these key assumptions and in reference to the

Company’s principal risks.

The company

enhanced its

disclosures by

providing

additional

information to

explain key

assumptions

made, such as

in respect of

the terminal

growth rate.

Terminal
growth

rate
%

Post-tax
discount

rate
%

Value in
use

£’m

Headroom/
(impairment)

£’m

Expected case 0% 9.4% 197.7 (3.0)

+1% Discount rate 0% 10.4% 171.9 (28.8)

-1% Discount rate 0% 8.4% 229.6 28.9

+1% TGR 1% 9.4% 220.9 20.2

-1% TGR (1%) 9.4% 178.9 (21.8)

Scenario 1 0% 9.4% 176.9 (23.8)

Scenario 2 0% 9.4% 169.4 (31.3)

Scenario 3 0% 9.4% 161.4 (39.6)

The company

also provided

information

about the

sensitivity

analysis

performed.

3. Findings: in greater depthAnnual Review of Corporate Reporting | October 2022

FRC |

A small increase in the number of substantive questions raised in this area this year has resulted in its inclusion in the top ten. In 2021/22, three

companies restated their primary statements as a result of our enquiries on this topic. Details of these restatements are provided in section 6.2.

The findings below cover other issues identified from our routine reviews. We wrote to several companies where the accounting for material